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(SEE ITEM 30: HIGH, WIDE & HANDSOME)

1.
AKWESASNE NOTES. Collection of 90 issues. (Cornwall Island
Reserve, Rooseveltown, NY): (Wesleyan University), 1970-1988. Collection
of 90 issues in newspaper format ( x ) of this scarce official publication
by the Mohawk Nation at Akwesasne, whose lands are on both sides of the
border between New York and Canada. It was published irregularly between
1968 and 1992 with a new series beginning in 1995 until 1997. It was
started by Ernest M. Kaientaronkwen Benedict--educator, activist, and
chief of the Mohawk Council--and became one of the largest newspapers
dedicated to topics regarding Native Peoples and culture. From the
AKWESASNE NOTES Fall 1981 Products Catalogue": "AKWESASNE NOTES began as a
mimeographed newsletter during a bridge blockade on the International
Border near Cornwall, Ontario in 1968. The incident which sparked that
blockade involved efforts by the Canadian government to deny Mohawk people
free access across the border- a right of access which had been guaranteed
under the Treaty of Ghent and other Treaties. The newspaper which was born
during the conflict continued to grow in response to a need for greater
distribution of information concerning Native peoples throughout the
Hemisphere. From those humble beginnings, NOTES grew rapidly." In addition
to political and cultural news, the paper also published poetry and
featured a centerfold poster in many issues. The issues included here are:
Vol. 2: #6-7; Vol.3: #3-5 and 7-9; Vol. 4: #1-6; Vol. 5: #1-6; Vol. 6: #15; Vol. 7: #1-5; Vol. 8: #1-2 and 4-5; Vol. 9: #1-5; Vol. 10: #1-5; Vol.
11: #1 and 3-5; Vol. 12: #1-5; Vol. 13: #1-5; Vol. 14: #1-7; Vol. 15: #26; Vol. 16: #1-6; Vol. 17: #1-5; Vol. 18: #1-6; and Vol.19: #1-3 and 6.
Many but not all issues with small address label on front, as expected.
Typical aging of newsprint with some edgewear but very nice copies overall
in their original condition, never folded. Very Good. (#020811)
SOLD

PHOTO ALBUM OF AN AUTOMOBILE TOUR OF THE WEST IN 1927 BY A
GROUP OF WOMEN. Decorated suede covers (9-1/4" x 6-1/2") with a rawhide
2.

tie containing 94 4-1/4" x 3-1/2" original photographs captioned in white
ink on the album pages and 6 4" x 6" commercial photographs with captions
in the negatives, all documenting an automobile trip out west, starting in
or near Indiana. Photographs include stops in Kansas, New Mexico (Native
Americans at Santa Domingo and a Zuni Reservation near Gallup), Colorado
(Pike's Peak), Arizona (Grand Canyon), California (Yosemite and San
Francisco), Oregon, Washington, Idaho (Gold Hunter Mine), Montana
(Missoula Auto Camp), many photos of Yellowstone, Wyoming, and South
Dakota. A few of the photographs at the end of the album, dated the same
summer, are of Chicago and Niagara Falls. A number of the photographs are
now loose from the album. The photographers/travelers are a group of 4 or
5 young women in what must have been something of a daring automobile
adventure at the time. Two photos show them repairing flats, and several
show them with people they meet along the way. Fading to some of the
photographs but most are not too bad. Very Good. (#020860)
$750

3.
ALGREN, Nelson. A WALK ON THE WILD SIDE. New York: Farrar,
Straus and Cudahy, (1956). First Edition. A superb Association Copy
INSCRIBED and SIGNED by the author filling the front endpaper to noted
bookman and journalist Van Allen Bradley: "For Van,/Whose thoughtful/
criticism has afforded/me real footing,/from a little book/about Chicago
to/the present, and/in hope any books/I'm lucky enough to/do in the future
will/deserve that same/consideration./Sincerely,/Nelson/Algren/May 21 56."
Algren met Bradley when he interviewed Algren for a profile for the
CHICAGO DAILY NEWS in 1952. Bradley had previously praised Algren's
CHICAGO: CITY ON THE MAKE as a work of genius, which Algren references in
his inscription. A film was made of this book in 1962 starring Jane Fonda
with a script by John Fante. Minor bump at heel of spine. Near Fine in a
Near Fine dustwrapper. (#020769)
$1,000

4.
ALLEN, Steve. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS). New York, 23 November
1955. One-page letter SIGNED on his personal stationery to journalist
Richard Tobin. In full: "I just wanted to thank you very sincerely for
your kind review of my book 14 FOR TONIGHT. I am still something of a
fledgling at this writing business and found your comments very
encouraging indeed." Allen achieved national fame as the co-creator and
first host of THE TONIGHT SHOW, the first late-night television talk show.
Allen hosted many other shows and often had controversial guests such as
Lenny Bruce, Jack Kerouac, and Frank Zappa. Allen had Elvis Presley on his
show before he appeared on Ed Sullivan's show. A true renaissance man,
Allen authored more than 50 books, 20 of them concerning his religious
skepticism; appeared as an actor in many shows; and wrote more than 8,500
songs, winning a 1964 Grammy Award for Best Original Jazz Composition.
Creases from folding, some toning to paper. Very Good. (#020832)
SOLD

5.
ALSOP, Joseph. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS). Washington DC, 18 May
1983. Two-page letter SIGNED as "Joe" on his personal stationery to
journalist Richard Tobin. In part: "It did me good to hear from you again,
and I am delighted you liked the FDR book. (An odd thing: the only really
successful book I have ever written but turned out in a couple of months,
in fact in an interval of the last lap of very much harder work on my big
scholarly book on the history of art collecting [THE RARE ART TRADITIONS:
THE HISTORY OF ART COLLECTING AND ITS LINKED PHENOMENA WHEREVER THESE HAVE
APPEARED], which took eighteen years to complete!)." Alsop discusses the
loss of both living and dead friends. "All my contemporary men friends in
Washington are dead, and the biggest blow of all was the loss of my
brother Stewart eight years ago." A revealing letter by an influential
journalist and top insider in Washington from 1945 to the late 1960s,
often in conjunction with his brother Stewart Alsop. Near Fine. (#020835)

$75

6.
BARNUM, P. T. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS). Bridgeport, CT,
29 August 1890. A 2-page letter on two 5-1/2" x 8-1/2" sheets of Barnum's
Marina letterhead addressed to Mrs. [Alice Graham] Lanigan and SIGNED as
"P. T. Barnum." Barnum discusses a sketch being written by Mrs. Barnum and
an unnamed neighbor (who might possibly be fictitious). In part: "I have
thought you had better look over the article.... This lady in quiet
conversation with Mrs. Barnum drew out the account of her training at
school, & it seems a pity to strike it out-- Most of the description of
Waldemere [Barnum's estate] might be omitted & then it must be left to
your discretion to cut out what you feel you must do. I must see the proof
& submit it to our neighbor ... before it goes to press. Mrs Barnum is a
splendid writer. I have tried long to get her to write over her own name
with but little success-- but she gives considerable for charity & might I
think be induced to write for pay-- all of which she would conscientiously
add to her charitable fund. But this is all entre nous.
Normal creases
from folding; some bleedthrough of ink. Near Fine. (#020838)
$1,500

BERLIN, Irving. I'M GETTING TIRED SO I CAN SLEEP. THIS IS
THE ARMY. New York & Melbourne: This Is the Army, Inc. and Allan & Co.
7.

Pty. Ltd., (1942) but later. Quarto (9" x 12") in green illustrated wraps;
4 pages including covers. Vintage sheet music with words and music by
Berlin. INSCRIBED and SIGNED by the composer on the front cover: "For
Bernard/Rosenstein/from Irving Berlin." Very Good. (#020826)
$1,500

8.
BERNARD, John. RETROSPECTIONS OF THE STAGE. London: Henry
Colburn and Richard Bentley, 1830. First Edition. Two 4-3/4" x 7-1/2"
duodecimo volumes bound for Estes & Lauriat in 1/2 green morocco leather
and marbled boards with matching morocco corners, gilt-lettered spines
with 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. Illustrated with a
frontispiece portrait with tissue guard in the first volume of Bernard who
is described as "Manager of the American Theatres, and formerly secretary
to the Beef-Steak Club." A scarce set. We could locate no other complete
set for sale, and the last auction record dates to 1980. Internally clean
and fresh. Minor rubbing to the joints. Near Fine. (#020806)
SOLD

BRIGGS, Richard. THE NEW ART OF COOKERY, ACCORDING TO THE
PRESENT PRACTICE; BEING A COMPLETE GUIDE TO ALL HOUSEKEEPERS, ON
A PLAN ENTIRELY NEW; CONSISTING OF THIRTY-EIGHT CHAPTERS....
9.

Philadelphia: W. Spotswood, R. Campbell, and B. Johnson, 1792. First
American Edition. Duodecimo (4-1/8" x 6-3/4") bound in contemporary calf
leather with gilt rules on the spine and a gilt-lettered red morocco spine
label; xiii, xii-xvi, 557, [1-advertisement for Spotswood's books] pages,
as issued. Originally issued in London in 1788, this is ONE OF THE
EARLIEST COOKBOOKS PRINTED IN AMERICA. The chapters include material on
wine and wine making, cordials, brewing, "proper rules to be observed in
marketing," "rules for trussing," sauces, baking, broiling, and everything
else. Briggs's prefatory remarks are dated 1788 and addressed to his
readers "in hopes that they will find the Directions and Receipts more
intelligible than in most Books of the Kind." BITTING, p.60, citing this
Philadelphia edition as the main edition, and noting the other editions
(including the two later Boston and Philadelphia editions of 1798); EVANS
24145; LOWENSTEIN 14. Bookplate of the noted Americanist Michael Zinman on
the front pastedown. Front free endpaper lacking; early owner name to top
of title and the first page of text; light to moderate foxing; one
gathering bound upside down; about five leaves trimmed closely,
occasionally affecting a word or letter. Binding quite nice with partial
splits on both covers which are holding firm. Very Good and quite scarce,
especially in this complete, unmutilated condition. (#020848)
$2,500

10.
(BROWN, Sterling A.). STERLING A. BROWN: A UMUM TRIBUTE.
Philadelphia: Black History Museum UMUM Publishers, (1976). First Edition.
Printed brown wraps; (vi), 106 pages. Introduction by Dr. Arthur Huff
Fauset. A collection of essays in tribute to Brown by Amiri Baraka,
Michael Harper, Alan Lomax, Leopold Senghor, and others. Laid in loosely
is a reproduction of a portrait of Brown by Lois M. Jones. INSCRIBED and
SIGNED by the subject on the title page: "For and John/good friends/with
best wishes/Sterling A. Brown/October 1976." Small crease upper front
corner. About Fine. (#020812)
SOLD

[CALIFORNIA & PACIFIC NORTHWEST] HOYT, Mrs. Francis and
HINES, H. K. MANUSCRIPT LETTER with a copy of MISSIONARY HISTORY
OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST, CONTAINING THE WONDERFUL STORY OF
JASON LEE, WITH SKETCHES OF MANY OF HIS CO-LABORERS ALL
ILLUSTRATING LIFE ON THE PLAINS AND IN THE MOUNTAINS IN PIONEER
DAYS. Portland, OR and San Francisco: H. K. Hines and J. D. Hammond, 1850
11.

and (1899). First Edition. A closely-written 4-page letter on one sheet of
paper (15-1/2" x 9-7/8") folded in half and written on all 4 pages of neat
script in black ink with another 2 pages of content overwritten vertically
in red ink. Written by the wife of the Rev. Francis S. Hoyt, a Methodist
minister, previously of the New Jersey Conference, and first president of
Willamette University in Salem, Oregon, to her parents in Cincinnati,
Ohio. Writing from Salem on 10 December 1850, Mrs. Hoyt describes their
steamer trip from the Isthmus of Panama, north along the Pacific Coast
(with stops at Acapulco, Mexico, and San Diego, Monterey, and San
Francisco, California) and on to their new home. She notes that the
steamer she was on was the first to "bear the news of the admission of
California as a State" to the people of San Francisco. A sign was draped
from the side of the ship announcing the news as it sailed along the bay
front, firing a 100-gun salute from its cannon, the noise upsetting Mrs.
Hoyt. She vividly describes the city, with its summer dust and winter mud,
its rich gambling houses and houses of ill repute, and the many miners
down from the hills to "lose all they have earned, and are obliged to go
back to the mines again." She describes the gambling houses: "the rooms
are fitted up beautifully with large mirrors and paintings, and every
thing to look pretty and then an orchestra of fine music that plays all
the time.... Frank looked into one for a little time, and said he never
saw such piles of money as was there." She did not note if the good
reverend checked out the brothels. On one page of the letter, she has
drawn a small map showing their route from the Pacific to Portland and on
to Salem. Her husband's life as an educator in Salem is reported in the
book that comes with the letter, beginning on page 431, which mentions
that the steamer reached Oregon in late October, 1850, "landing at
Portland, then a rustic hamlet of some twenty or thirty habitations, and a
few places of business." The book is INSCRIBED by the author on the front
endpaper "To Rowland Abram Waltz/Very Truly Yours/H. K. Hines/Portland
OR/June 21st 1901." In addition it is inscribed "Dr. F. S. Hoyt/with
compliments of/Mr. & Mrs. Sam Gill/Portland Oregon/June 26-/1911." A
fascinating letter with first-hand glimpses of life in early San Francisco
and Oregon. The letter in Near Fine condition with normal folds from
mailing; the writing in red ink a little difficult to read but legible.
The book is Very Good with some edgewear. (#020857)
$3,500

12.
CARTER, Jimmy. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS) as President.
Washington DC, 3 February 1978. On White House stationery (7" x 10-1/2")
SIGNED by the president as "Jimmy" to Congressman Neal Smith of Iowa
asking him to vote to create "a small Office of Consumer Representation."
This bill, which would have created a consumer advocacy agency at the
federal level, was defeated by the House of Representatives in a 227-189
vote on 8 February 1978, a victory for big business interests. Original
transmittal envelope "By Special Messenger" stapled to the rear of the
letter. With an Inauguration Day Official Cover postmarked 20 January 1977
in Plains, GA. Short tear along one fold. Fine. (#020842)
$850

13.
CASTELLON, Hilda. NUDE WITH FLOWERED HAT. Original lithograph
(13" x 20", image size 10-1/8" x 16") printed on B F K Rives paper. Copy
#32 of only 35 SIGNED, titled, and numbered in pencil below the image by
the artist. Hilda Castellon, wife of the famous Spanish American
printmaker, Federico Castellon, was a talented artist whose work, based on
personal observation and often realistic, was overshadowed by her
husband's more popular surrealistic efforts. Fine. (#020858)
$250

CLARKE, Milton and Lewis. NARRATIVES OF THE SUFFERINGS OF
LEWIS AND MILTON CLARKE, SONS OF A SOLDIER OF THE REVOLUTION,
DURING A CAPTIVITY OF MORE THAN TWENTY YEARS AMONG THE
SLAVEHOLDERS OF KENTUCKY, ONE OF THE SO CALLED CHRISTIAN STATES
OF NORTH AMERICA. Dictated by Themselves. Boston: Bela Marsh, 1846.
14.

Second Edition. Publisher's green blind-stamped cloth lettered in gilt;
144 pages. First published in 1845, this edition is enlarged with
additional material and two portraits: an engraved portrait frontispiece
of Lewis Clarke with an engraved portrait of Milton Clarke inserted in the
text at the beginning of his section. The Clarke brothers dictated their
narrative to J. C. Lovejoy, who notes in his preface that "it gave me a
new and more vivid impression of the wrongs of Slavery than I had ever
before felt" (page 3). Their mother was a slave impregnated by her white
owner. The final section of the book includes questions asked of Lewis
Clark with his answers, such as: "Have you ever known a slave mother to
kill her own children?", "What do they do with old slaves, who are past
labor?", and " Do not slaves often say that they love their masters very
much?" BLOCKSON 9751; HOWES C-457. Ink names of authors on rear endpaper
and pastedown, likely in an owner's hand. Minor spotting or soiling; light
wear, primarily to corners and spine ends. Very Good. (#020846)
SOLD

15.
[COOKERY]. MANUSCRIPT RECIPE BOOK. Reading [UK], 1839. Calfbacked boards, 6-1/2" x 7-3/4". English Manuscript Recipe book signed on
front pastedown "Mrs Garrard/Friar St./Reading/Berks 39" consisting of 100
pages, mostly not numbered and nearly all are filled in with manuscript
recipes, the first two pages being a numbered index, as well as a dozen or
so loose pages of recipes in various hands laid in. Included are wines,
pies, cakes, etc. Some examples are Pickled Mushroom Sauce, Baked Apple
Pudding, Spunge Cake, Walnut Catsup Soy, Oyster Sausages, Siberian Crabs,
Ginger Beer, Ginger Wine, etc. About 150 recipes in all. Fairly clean and
readable; spine lacking, boards loose but holding. Good. (#020853)
$950

16.

[COOPER, James Fenimore]. [ALMANACH DES DAMES POUR L'AN

1832]. (Paris): (Jules Didot Aine), [1830]. First Edition. Small octavo
(3-1/4" x 4-3/4") bound in full tooled polished calf with a gilt-lettered
morocco spine label on a gilt-decorated spine, marbled endpapers, all
edges gilt; (xxxii), 224 pages. Illustrated with one (of 6?) engravings.
Apparently lacks a title page as the first printed page is the half-title
page which is what makes this particular copy interesting as it bears a
warm SIGNED INSCRIPTION from James Fenimore Cooper to his daughter:
"Frances Maria/donné par son père/ J. Fenimore Cooper." Below that is
another inscription, which is likely a presentation to the best known of
Cooper's daughters rather than to his wife with the same name: "Susie
Cooper/from her Mother." An important example of re-gifting! Light foxing
throughout. Very Good in attractive period binding. (#020813)
SOLD

17.
DARROW, Clarence. THE STORY OF MY LIFE. New York & London:
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1932. First Edition. Large octavo (6-1/4" x 95/8") in cloth-backed boards. Illustrated with a color frontispiece
portrait and numerous photographs. Copy #175 of 294 SIGNED by the author.
Bookplate on front pastedown; scattered marginal pencil marks in margins.
Small tear at top front corner of the spine, minor chipping to spine label
with some light soiling to the spine. Very Good. (#020809)
$1,600

18.
DIGGS, Annie. THE STORY OF JERRY SIMPSON. Wichita, Kansas:
Jane Simpson, (1908). First Edition. Gilt-lettered dark green cloth. The
story of flamboyant "Sockless" Jerry Simpson, three-term member of
Congress from Kansas, and his political career in Kansas and in Congress,
the Farmers Alliance and the Peoples Party, and more. Laid in is a small
piece of campaign ephemera from 1896 depicting "Our Jerry." A 1912 owner
inscription on the front blank. Fine, bright copy. (#020840)
$50

19.
EARHART, Amelia. SIGNATURE. Bold SIGNATURE of Earhart
attractively matted and framed to an overall size of 11-3/4" x 16-1/2".
But for a small nick or two to the frame, Fine. (#020814)
$1,500

EELLS, Rev. M[yron]. MARCUS WHITMAN M.D. PROOFS OF HIS WORK
IN SAVING OREGON FOR THE UNITED STATES AND IN PROMOTING THE
IMMIGRATION OF 1843. Portland, OR: Geo. H. Himes' Book and Job Printing
20.

House, 1883. First Edition. Original printed stitched salmon wraps (5-1/2"
x 9"), 34 pages, housed in a cloth chemise and slipcase. INSCRIBED on the
front wrap "Gift of Reverend Myron Eels--/Union City/Washington." A
discussion on the role of Marcus Whitman as a leader of the first large
party of wagon trains along the Oregon Trail in 1843. Quite scarce, the
last comparable copy selling at auction in 1948. Dampstains on front wrap
extending in greatly diminished size through much of the text. Very Good.
(#020850)
SOLD

21.
EVERETT, Edward. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED. Washington, 2 Feb.
1854. One-page letter to Lewis Shearer SIGNED by Everett. In full: "I have
Your favor of the 30th; when the abstract of the Census to which you refer
is published, I shall be happy to send you a copy." (#020833)
SOLD
Everett is best known for his oratory powers. He gave the "other" address
at Gettysburg on 19 November 1863. The next day he wrote Lincoln saying,
"I should be glad if I could flatter myself that I came as near the
central idea of the occasion in two hours as you did in two minutes."

22.
FORD, Gerald R. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS). Washington, 12
September 1972. SIGNED "Jerry" on Minority Leader stationery thanking
recipient, Leon Nobes, for his letter. Ford mentions sending "the China
Report" to him and says, "You may be certain that I am working night and
day to bring about a Republican Congress." Nobes unsuccessfully ran to be
a Republican candidate for the Michigan state House of Representatives in
1974, 1976, & 1978. Light creases from mailing. Fine. (#020843)
$200

23.
FORD, Richard. WILDLIFE. New York: The Atlantic Monthly Press,
(1990). First Edition. Ford's fourth novel, this is a Second Printing but
is INSCRIBED and SIGNED by the author on the title page to a close
associate, likely an editor: "For Betty [Beth?],/with love [?] [?]/adieu.
We'll see each/other again, God knows/when. From your/admirer, of
course/Richard." Made into a film more than 25 years after publication.
Fine in a Fine dustwrapper. (#020816)
$100

GASS, Patrick [LEWIS & CLARK]. A JOURNAL OF THE VOYAGES AND
TRAVELS OF A CORPS OF DISCOVERY, UNDER THE COMMAND OF CAPT.
LEWIS AND CAPT. CLARKE [sic] OF THE ARMY OF THE UNITED STATES,
FROM THE MOUTH OF THE RIVER MISSOURI THROUGH THE INTERIOR PARTS
OF NORTH AMERICA TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN, DURING THE YEARS 1804,
1805 & 1806. Pittsburgh: Printed by Zadok Cramer, for David M'Keehan,
24.

Publisher and Proprietor, 1807. First Edition. Duodecimo (4-1/4" x 7-1/2")
bound in recent brown morocco-backed marbled boards with a gilt-lettered
black morocco spine label; viii, [9]-262 pages. THE EARLIEST FULL FIRSTHAND NARRATIVE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION. The official account of
the expedition was not published until 1814. The origins of Gass's journal
is explained in a 7 April 1805 letter from Meriwether Lewis to President
Thomas Jefferson: "We have encouraged our men to keep journals, and seven
of them do so, to whom in this respect we give every assistance in our
power." Because of the delay in the publication of the official account,
Gass's journal became the first to appear in print, and as such was
eagerly taken up by readers starved for information about the discoveries.
GRAFF 1516; HILL (2004) 685; HOWES G77 "b"; NEW HOWES G-77 "d"; SABIN
26741; SHAW & SHOEMAKER 12646; STREETER SALE 3120: "one of the essential
books for an Americana collection"; WAGNER-CAMP 6:1. Two bookplates
loosely laid in, one on a detached front endpaper; 1810 owner signature on
front blank; light, even foxing throughout; binding Fine. Overall Near
Fine. (#020841)
$9,000

HARRIS, Joel Chandler. UNCLE REMUS: HIS SONGS AND HIS
SAYINGS. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1890. Early Edition.
25.

Decorated blue cloth. GROLIER AMERICAN HUNDRED 83. Illustrated with 8
plates and text engravings by Frederick S. Church and James Moser. While
not a First Edition (1882), this copy has
a wonderful SIGNED AUTOGRAPH
QUOTATION on the front endpaper: "'Oh, don't stay long -- Oh, don't stay
late--/Let it be a long ways ter de Goodbye Gate!'/Joel Chandler
Harris/West End, Atlanta:/15 May, 1891." While this quote has been
reported to come from UNCLE REMUS, it in fact is from a Southern ballad, a
Corn-husking song titled "Round It Up A Heap It Up": "Round it up a heap
it up a Round it up a corn, A joog-a-loa./De big owl hoot and cry for his
mate, My honey, my love!/Oh, don't stay long, oh, don't stay late.../It
ain't so fur to de goodbye gate." In the book "UNCLE REMUS," JOEL CHANDLER
HARRIS AS SEEN AND REMEMBERED BY A FEW OF HIS FRIENDS, the authors on
pages 106-108 explain how Harris would usually write this quote in his
books. When asked to write an aphorism in a book, Harris said he had no
aphorisms and would write this quote. The closest it comes to anything in
UNCLE REMUS is the quote "don't stay long!" which occurs in THE PLOUGHHANDS' SONG (JASPER COUNTY-1860.) on pages 161-162. In any case survivals
of any edition of UNCLE REMUS with any quote are scarce. Some aging to the
text; the covers bright and strong. Near Fine. (#020824)
$2,000

26.
HERSEY, John (Jacob LAWRENCE). HIROSHIMA. New York: Limited
Editions Club, 1983. Large octavo (9-1/2" x 12-1/4") bound in full coalblack aniline cowhide leather. With a poem by Robert Penn Warren that
serves as the preface. Illustrated with 8 ORIGINAL SILKSCREENS executed in
eleven colors by the noted late African-American artist Jacob Lawrence.
Copy #27 of 1500 SIGNED by Hersey, Warren, and Lawrence. A starkly
beautiful book, richly bound and with three important signatures, justly
one of the most desirable books issued by this long-lived, prestigious
press. Monthly Letter laid in. Mild, even sunning to the spine. Near Fine
in a close to Fine slipcase. (#020815)
$2500

27.
HOMER. THE ODYSSEY OF HOMER. Haarlem: Limited Editions Club, 1930.
Tall quarto (8" x 12") in full blue linen, gold-stamped. The translation
of Alexander Pope with an introduction by Carl Van Doren. Printed by Joh.
Enschede in Holland with type hand-set in Romanee, its first use, and
designed by Jan van Krimpen, a beautiful example of modest yet elegant
typography. Copy #399 of 1500 SIGNED by the designer on the colophon page.
Slight darkening of spine; hinges strong. Near Fine in intact, Very Good
slipcase with loss of paper along the backstrip edges. (#020845)
SOLD

28.
HURD, Peter. THE HORSE TRADE. Lubbock, TX: Baker Gallery Press,
1953. A color print (26" x 19-1/2"; image size 22-1/2" x 16") from an
original painting signed in the image and SIGNED in pencil at the lower
right by the artist. Peter Hurd (1904-1984) was raised in Roswell, New
Mexico, and returned later in life to New Mexico where he drew inspiration
from the landscape. In 1929, Hurd married Andrew Wyeth's sister,
Henriette, also an artist. Hurd was best known for his use of egg tempera,
a medium he introduced to Wyeth. Rather faint vertical creases through
image, minor tears at edges. Near Fine, large image. (#020862)
$250

MAPES, James J. (editor). THE WORKING FARMER. Devoted to
Agriculture, Embracing the Rights of Agriculturists, the
Importance of the Establishment of a Home Department of
Agriculture at Washington, Horticulture, Floriculture, Kitchen
Gardening, Management of Hot Houses, Green Houses, Etc., Etc.
Volumes I and II. New York: Kingman & Cross, 1850-51. First Edition.
29.

Folio (9" x 13-1/2") in contemporary black morocco-backed purple cloth.
The first two volumes comprising 24 issues from the first issue of
February 1849 to February 1851. First volume has illustrated head pieces
to each issue as well as a number of text engravings; the second volume
has no illustrations. Endpapers foxed but contents clean and fresh; some
rubbing to spines, covers tight. Near Fine. (#020844)
SOLD

30.
MARTIN, Fletcher. HIGH, WIDE AND HANDSOME. [Associated
American Artists]. Original lithograph (12" x 15", image size 10" x 131/2") SIGNED by Martin in pencil at lower right. Fletcher Martin (19041979) gained a reputation for his paintings of the San Francisco
waterfront, rodeos, and boxing matches. He worked as an assistant to
Mexican muralist David Alfaro Siqueiros in the early 1930s and received
several mural commissions from the WPA. His work is represented in the
collections of the Library of Congress, Metropolitan Museum, Whitney
Museum of American Art, Museum of Modern Art, Los Angeles County Museum of
Art, San Francisco Museum of Art, and the Houston Art Museum. Old tape
along the outer edges on the verso. Near Fine. (#020861)
$350
(SEE IMAGE AT BEGINNING OF CATALOG)

31.
NIXON, Richard. SIX CRISES. Garden City: Doubleday & Co., Inc.,
1962. First Edition. INSCRIBED and SIGNED by Nixon on the front endpaper
"To/Wanda ---/Dick Nixon." Near Fine in Good dustwrapper with a long tear
on the front panel, not too distracting under mylar. (#020847)
$300

OBAMA, Barack. AUDACITY OF HOPE. THOUGHTS ON RECLAIMING THE
AMERICAN DREAM. New York: Crown Publishers, (2006). First Edition.
32.

Twenty-first Printing. SIGNED by Obama on the title page. Laid in is a
small photo of a much younger Obama signing the book. Fine in Near Fine
dustwrapper with a little wrinkling at bottom front. (#020823)
SOLD

33.
PLUMPTRE, C. E. GENERAL SKETCH OF THE HISTORY OF PANTHEISM.
London: Trubner and Co., [1881]. Early Edition. Two volumes in original
blue cloth. The first volume covers From the Earliest Times to the Age of
Spinoza; the second covers From the Age of Spinoza to the Commencement of
the Nineteenth Century. A printed Notice states the first volume appeared
anonymously in 1878 and the second in 1879, and the present reissue with
the author's name, is "almost equivalent to a first publication." Hinges
sound, text clean; minor wear to spine tips. Very Good. (#020855)
$100

(POE, Edgar Allan). THE CONQUEROR WORM and two other pieces
in GRAHAM'S MAGAZINE. Vols. XXII & XXIII: January 1843-December
1843. Philadelphia: George Graham, 1843. First Edition. Two volumes bound
34.

in one, publisher's full tree calf with gilt-lettered red morocco spine
labels. Illustrated with 38 steel engravings, 5 of which are hand-colored,
including fashion plates as well as portraits of Longfellow and William C.
Bryant. First appearance in print of THE CONQUEROR WORM, Poe's poem about
human mortality and the inevitability of death, as well as 4 minor pieces
by Poe. Also contributions by James Fenimore Cooper, Henry Longfellow,
James R. Lowell, etc. Attractive railroad bookplate of Robert Heysham
Sayre (1824-1907), vice president and chief engineer of the Lehigh Valley
Railroad. Internally clean, binding quite nice with a little fraying along
spine edges with a short split at top. Near Fine. (#020821)
SOLD

(POE, Edgar Allan). FIFTY SUGGESTIONS in GRAHAM'S MAGAZINE.
Vols. XXXIII & XXXIV: Jan. 1849-Dec. 1849. Philadelphia: George R.
35.

Graham, 1849. First Edition. Two volumes bound in one, publisher's giltlettered polished tan calf and marbled boards with matching leather
corners. Illustrated with 48 steel engravings, 2 of which are handcolored, with scores of several songs, mostly printed on blue paper. First
appearance in print of Poe's FIFTY SUGGESTIONS which include the
following: "As far as I can understand the 'loving our enemies,' it
implies the hating our friends" and "Children are never too tender to be
whipped:-- like tough beefsteaks, the more you beat them the more tender
they become." Also with contributions by Bayard Taylor and others. Text
and plates quite clean; binding firm. Very Good. (#020820)
SOLD

(POE, Edgar Allan) HALE, Sarah J. (editor). A TALE OF THE
RAGGED MOUNTAINS in GODEY'S LADY'S BOOK, AND LADIES' AMERICAN
MAGAZINE. Vols. XXVII & XXVIII: July 1843-June 1844. Philadelphia:
36.

Louis A. Godey, 1843-1844. First Edition. Two volumes bound in one, giltlettered polished tan calf and marbled boards with matching corners.
Illustrated with 25 steel engravings and 8 hand-colored fashion plates.
First appearance in print of Poe's A TALE OF THE RAGGED MOUNTAINS, a short
story partly based on Poe's experience as a student at the University of
Virginia. Set near Charlottesville, it is the only Poe story to take place
in Virginia. Also contributions by Sarah J. Hale and others. Scattered,
light foxing; spine rubbed, light edgewear. Very Good. (#020819)
SOLD

(POE, Edgar Allan) HALE, Sarah J. (editor). THE THOUSANDAND-SECOND TALE OF SCHEHERAZADE in GODEY'S MAGAZINE AND LADY'S
BOOK. Vols. XXX & XXXI: January 1845-December 1845. Philadelphia:
37.

Louis Godey, 1845. First Edition. Two volumes bound in one, gilt-lettered
1/2 red morocco and red cloth boards with matching corners. Illustrated
with 32 steel engravings including 2 hand-colored. First appearance in
print of Poe's THE THOUSAND-AND-SECOND TALE OF SCHEHERAZADE, a short story
intended as a partly humorous sequel to the celebrated collection of
Middle Eastern tales ONE THOUSAND AND ONE NIGHTS depicting the eighth and
final voyage of Sinbad the Sailor, along with the various mysteries he
encounters. Contributions by Sarah J. Hale. and others. Moderate foxing
and staining; spine edges rubbed. Very Good. (#020822)
SOLD

38.
ROOSEVELT, Eleanor. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS). Washington DC,
8 December 1939. On White House letterhead SIGNED by the First Lady to
Florida Senator Claude Pepper. In full: "Could you get this boy an
appointment if you find he is worthy? Also, could you answer the mother's
question about a place to live, as you know Florida better than I do?" A
short but interesting letter showing the First Lady's concern and kindness
for people. Claude Pepper served in the U. S. Senate from 1936 to 1951 and
later served the Miami area in the U. S. House of Representatives from
1963 until 1989, the year of his death. Stains in upper right blank margin
with two small stains on the text; small portion of upper left margin torn
away; Roosevelt's signature is Fine. Overall Very Good. (#020828)
$150

RUSH, Benjamin. MEDICAL INQUIRIES AND OBSERVATIONS UPON THE
DISEASES OF THE MIND. Philadelphia: Kimber & Richardson, 1812. First
39.

Edition. Octavo (5-1/4" x 8-1/2") in contemporary calf with gilt-ruled
spine and gilt-lettered burgundy morocco spine label, early rebacking;
iii-viii, [9]-367, [1], [4 1-advertisement for Kimber & Richardson Medical
Books] pages. THE FIRST AMERICAN TEXTBOOK ON PSYCHIATRY with some
appreciation of psychoanalysis. AUSTIN, 1670: Second Issue (It appears
that no one has firm evidence of the existence of a first issue.);
GARRISON-MORTON 4924; NORMAN 1867: "This is the first psychiatric treatise
produced by an American native, representing the first attempt made in the
United States to place the study of mental illness on a scientific
foundation." Not all of Rush's observations were very enlightened. For
example, Rush believed that dreams were the effect of unsound or imperfect
sleep "induced by morbid or irregular action in the blood-vessels of the
brain, and hence it is accompanied with the same erroneous train, or the
same incoherence of thought, which takes place in delirium. This is so
much the case, that a dream may be considered as a transient paroxysm of
delirium, and delirium as a permanent dream. It differs from madness in
not being attended with muscular action. As dreams are generally
accompanied with distress, and are often premonitory signs of acute
diseases, their cure is an important object of the science of medicine.
Their remote cause are an increase, or diminution, of stimuli upon the
brain" (pp 300-301). As a cure Rush suggests "a draught of porter, a glass
of wine, or a dose of opium" (p 302). Commenting on the "frequent and
rapid transition of the mind from one subject to another," Rush states "it
is said that booksellers have sometimes become deranged from this cause."
Early bookplate on front and rear pastedowns of "Doctr Wright's SI
MUTUARIS REDDE." Ink stamp of "T. H. Wright" on top margin of title page
with small ink name of C.W. G. Rohrer on front endpaper. Fairly even,
typical browning of the text due to the quality of the paper; old
dampstaining to margins of some pages. Very Good. (#020852)
$1,250
Benjamin Rush, a signer of the Declaration of Independence, was also one
of the most respected American medical doctors and theorists. He served as
Surgeon General to the Continental Army during the American Revolution and
was present at most of the major battles in New Jersey and Pennsylvania.
The emblem of the American Psychiatric Association bears his portrait.

SHAW, George Bernard. ANDROCLES AND THE LION, OVERRULE,
PYGMALION with an AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS). London: Constable
40.

and Company Ltd., 1916. First British Edition. Original cloth housed in a
cloth chemise and 1/2 green morocco slipcase. Preceded by a New York
edition of the same year. Laid in is an AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED with
initials by Shaw to Madame Emile Vandervelde (@1916). A characteristic
short letter to the wife of the Belgian Socialist leader evidently
referring to an adverse review of ANDROCLES AND THE LION by M. Salomon
Reinach, the noted French art critic. In full: "What is Salomon Reinach
thinking of? Though he does not know it, he is an old acquaintance of mine
through our friend Carlos Blacker. I made use of his books in writing the
preface to ANDROCLES. Tell him to tear up his article and write another,
highly laudatory." While Shaw's examination of religious hypocrisy in
ANDROCLES got Reinach's attention, the book is better known for containing
one of Shaw's most popular plays, PYGMALION, a radical reworking of Ovid's
classic tale with a feminist twist. Shaw wrote PYGMALION for the actress
Mrs. Patrick Campbell who appeared to be the only actress willing to say
the taboo word "bloody" spoken by her character Eliza Doolittle. In 1938
the play was made into an excellent movie, for which Shaw's screenplay won
an Oscar, starring Leslie Howard as Professor Higgins. The play reached a
much wider audience when it was transformed by Alan Jay Lerner into the
musical MY FAIR LADY and later the film of the same title directed by
George Cukor and starring Rex Harrison and Audrey Hepburn who replaced an
irate Julie Andrews the star of the Broadway musical. The Irish
playwright, who wrote more plays than Shakespeare, won the Nobel Prize in
1925 and lived to the age of 94 dying from complications resulting from a
broken leg suffered after falling out of a tree. Some uneven fading to
cloth. Near Fine, lacks the dustwrapper, in chemise and a Very Good
slipcase with a sunned spine with mild wear. (#020808)
SOLD

41.
SHERMAN, General William T. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS).
Washington DC, 27 February 1873. Three-page letter on Headquarters Army of
the United States letterhead (10" x 8" folded to 5" x 8") to the Honorable
John R. Brady accepting an invitation to Brady's Annual Dinner of the
"Friends of St. Patrick" on 17 March 1873. Sherman's presence was noted in
an article in the NEW YORK TIMES on 18 March 1873, and he is said to have
made the trip to New York specifically to attend the dinner. "[I] feel
strongly tempted to accept but somehow shrink from an occasion which will
be coupled with an implied condition to respond to some twist -- could I
slip in quietly and enjoy one or two such speeches as you make at the New
England dinner." Sherman asks for several conditions regarding the
speeches before accepting. John Brady was an American judge and Justice of
the New York Supreme Court, best known for administering the presidential
oath of office to Chester A. Arthur immediately after the death of James
Garfield. Folded in thirds horizontally; two repaired splits at creases;
remnants of glue adhesive to verso. Near Fine. (#020837)
SOLD

42.
SONDHEIM, Stephen. SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH. An 8" x 10" photograph
of a youthful Sondheim by Henry Grossman enigmatically INSCRIBED and
SIGNED by the composer "For Bill/Stice --/There are no/answers to/your
question--/Stephen/Sondheim/Oct./23/1981." Fine. (#020849)
SOLD
One of the most important figures in 20th-century theatre, Sondheim's
works as composer and lyricist included A FUNNY THING HAPPENED ON THE WAY
TO THE FORUM (1962), COMPANY (1970), FOLLIES (1971), A LITTLE NIGHT MUSIC
(1973), SWEENEY TODD: THE DEMON BARBER OF FLEET STREET (1979), SUNDAY IN
THE PARK WITH GEORGE (1984), and INTO THE WOODS (1987). He was also known
for writing the lyrics for WEST SIDE STORY (1957) and GYPSY (1959). He
received an Academy Award, 8 Tony Awards (more than any other composer), 8
Grammy Awards, a Pulitzer Prize, and a 2015 Presidential Medal of Freedom.

43.
STEINBECK, John. THE GRAPES OF WRATH. New York: Limited
Editions Club, 1940. First Illustrated Edition. Two quarto (7-1/2" x 101/4") volumes bound in decorated grass cloth boards with rawhide spines.
Designed by George Macy with introductions by Joseph Henry Jackson and
Thomas Craven. The First Illustrated Edition of this Pulitzer Prize winner
with 67 ORIGINAL TWO-COLOR LITHOGRAPHS (black and yellow) made on zinc
plates by Thomas Hart Benton and printed by George Miller. Copy #1091 of
only 1146 printed SIGNED by Benton. Laid in is a printed note from the
publisher about this most unusual binding. One of the most desirable books
of the press because of the combination of a smaller than normal printing,
a popular author and Pulitzer Prize-winning book first published only the
year before, beautiful lithographs by Benton, and an attractive and
unusual binding. Very little mottling of the rawhide which is typical for
this title, and it remains supple with the silver lettering clear. Both
books are very tight and unread. About Fine, lacking the slipcase.
(#020859)
$1,250

44.
STEINBECK, John. HROZNY HNĚVU [THE GRAPES OF WRATH]. Prague:
Sfinx, 1946. Second Czech Edition. Dustwrapper designed by Jaroslav _váb.
Uncommon edition of this winner of the Pulitzer Prize. INSCRIBED and
SIGNED by Steinbeck on the last page of text located at the foot of the
translator's notes in which the translator, Vladimír Procházka, includes
an excerpt from a positive review of the translation: "...in reading this
translation we forget that it's a translation. How many translations can
we say that about?" The inscription is under Procházka's printed name and
is to him: "For Vladimir Prochazka/Thank you/John Steinbeck." Procházka, a
lawyer and communist, was forced to withdraw from his political activities
during the Nazi occupation and translated THE GRAPES OF WRATH, along with
works by James Joyce and Bernard Shaw. In 1946, he was elected to
parliament as a communist and helped draft the new constitution for
Czechoslovakia. Steinbeck most likely inscribed this on one of his two
trips to communist Czechoslovakia, or possibly in the U.S. when Procházka
was serving as the Czechoslovak ambassador to the United States. Near Fine
in a Near Fine dustwrapper. (#020854)
$2,500

45.
SUMNER, Charles. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS). Boston, 1863.
A one-page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED by Sumner to an unknown recipient
saying that he will not be able to lecture this season. Typical creases
from mailing; ink dark; short split along one fold and tape remnant along
left margin. Very Good. (#020836)
SOLD
Senator Charles Sumner, perhaps the most influential man in public life
after Lincoln at the end of the Civil War, was a notable advocate for
emancipation of the slaves and later for civil rights. He was severely
beaten on the floor of the United States Senate by Representative Preston
Brooks of South Carolina in retribution for Sumner's attack on Brooks's
uncle, South Carolina Senator Andrew Butler, and the Kansas-Nebraska Act
in his "Crime against Kansas" [May 19 and 20, 1856] speech. The beating
nearly killed Sumner, and it took him several years to recover. The
beating also contributed significantly to the country's polarization over
the issue of slavery and has been considered symbolic of the "breakdown of
reasoned discourse" and the use of violence that eventually led to the
Civil War.

[TUBMAN, Harriet] BRADFORD, Sarah H. SCENES IN THE LIFE OF
HARRIET TUBMAN. Auburn [NY]: W. J. Moses, 1869. First Edition.
46.

Publisher's brick-red cloth tooled in blind with gilt titles on the front
cover and spine, all edges red; [4], 132 pages. With engraved frontispiece
of Tubman holding a long rifle. THE FIRST BIOGRAPHY OF THE LEADER OF THE
UNDERGROUND RAILROAD, sold by subscription to provide financial support to
Tubman in her old age. Includes two-page List of Subscribers to the
Publishing Fund at the rear. Mild staining to title page and a couple of
pages after, text mostly clean; covers with stain to lower front left and
some at rear, moderate wear. About Very Good, scarce. (#020839)
SOLD
One of the most important slave narratives. AFRO-AMERICANA, 1467; BLOCKSON
COLLECTION, 3950; WORK, page 476.

WASHINGTON, Booker T. MANUSCRIPT DRAFT OF HIS ANNUAL REPORT
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE TUSKEGEE INSTITUTE with AUTOGRAPH LETTER
SIGNED. [Tuskegee, AL], [early 1906?]. A handwritten MANUSCRIPT by
47.

Washington consisting of 17 pages (numbered 1-3, 7-14, a-f) on 17 8-1/4" x
11" sheets, apparently missing pages 4-6, with a partial typed transcript.
The handwritten letter by Washington is to the trustees of the Tuskegee
Normal & Industrial Institute and is SIGNED as "Principal." Washington's
thorough report on the state of Tuskegee drawn up for his trustees. It is
apparently a manuscript draft intended for publication, although we have
not found any printed copies. It includes discussion of the institution's
guiding principles and challenges in addition to the details of finance
and fundraising. Washington acknowledges the difficulty of his unique
student body: "The fact that so large a proportion of the students depend
upon the cotton crop for the money with which to pay their proportion of
the expenses at the school, makes it necessary for many of them to leave
school at the beginning of the planting season and not return till the
cotton crop is gathered" (page 3). A "visit of the President of the United
States" is mentioned as a highlight of the past year (page 3); we know
Theodore Roosevelt visited in October 1905. Washington also mentions work
on two campus buildings: "The work on Tantum Memorial Hall and the
Tompkins Dining Hall is going forward at a rate that would indicate that
the Tantum building will be completed in the early fall, and the dining
hall some time within the next 18 months" (pages 8-9). Tantum Hall was
completed in 1907, and work on the dining hall continued from 1905 to 1910
while funding was secured. Other topics include efforts to secure a
reliable fresh water supply, the Institute's finances, and an effort to
contact 200 former students in the Montgomery County area, including many
"who remained at the school but for a few months, but ... their lives have
been made stronger and more useful. The demand for the services of our men
and women is still far beyond the supply ... from the white people of the
south" (page 11). The 1899 gift of 25,000 acres from the federal
government is discussed: "our commissioner has been successful in selling
acres ... and the proceeds are being added to the endowment fund" (page
a). A new benefactor named Dotzer is discussed who "first became
interested through a summer meeting held at the Poland Springs Hotel,
Maine" (page d). Washington concludes: "The problem of securing the
support for the school is often a hard and perplexing one, but I believe
if the institution continues so thoroughly and economically the work that
is needed for our race, that we shall meet with approval, and success will
crown our efforts." Minor wear with a one-inch closed tear to first sheet.
Near Fine. (#020851)
$9,500

48.
WELLIVER, Neil. AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT. Lincolnville, ME,
[1998]. A two-page AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT, not signed, on Welliver's
stationery to a collector, date taken from envelope. Welliver writes out a
complete 24-line poem, "Binsey Poplars," by Gerard Manley Hopkins. With
the envelope addressed by Welliver. An interesting piece. Folded to fit
into the envelope, otherwise Fine. (#020834)
$350

49.
WILLIAMS, Garth. ORIGINAL ART FOR A BIRTHDAY CARD. n.p.,
n.d. [1940s]. Original mock-up pencil art for a birthday card on a piece
of paper folded into fours (5-1/2" x 6-1/2") by the illustrator of
CHARLOTTE'S WEB, STUART LITTLE, the LITTLE HOUSE series of Laura Ingalls
Wilder, and many other children's books. The front of the card is an
illustration of a dog with a bar of soap in its mouth INITIALED by
Williams with two lines of verse below. When the card is opened a drawing
of a dog holding a cake with two more lines of verse below is also
INITIALED by Williams. Pinned to the rear are the typed lyrics credited to
the artist's wife, Dorothea Williams. Near Fine. (#020827)
SOLD

50.
YATES, Richard. REVOLUTIONARY ROAD. Boston: Little, Brown &
Company, (1961). First Edition. Advance Copy in plain printed white
dustwrapper with praise from the publisher on the front and rear panels,
including a blurb by Alfred Kazin. Yates's powerful first book which Kurt
Vonnegut called "the Great Gatsby of our time." Tennessee Williams said of
this book: "Here is more than fine writing; here is what, added to fine
writing, makes a book come immediately, intensely, and brilliantly alive.
If more is needed to make a masterpiece in modern American fiction, I am
sure I don't know what it is." An Academy-Award nominated film was made
from this book reuniting Leonardo DiCaprio and Kate Winslet from TITANIC.
Just about Fine in a close to Fine dustwrapper with the spine tanned but
in this case much less severely than typically found. (#020856)
$1,000
"No one forgets the truth; they just get better at lying."

